IN THE MATTER OF
the Public Utilities Act
Revised Statutes of Yukon, 2002, c. 186, as amended
And
An Application by Yukon Energy Corporation
for review of its
20-Year Resource Plan: 2006-2025
And

An Application by Yukon Energy Corporation

For approval of the Power Purchase Agreement (PPA)

Between Yukon Energy Corporation and
Minto Exploration Ltd.

BEFORE: W. Shanks, Chair ) September 28, 2007
R. Hancock )
M. Phillips )

BOARD ORDER 2007-09
Amending Board Order 2007-07

WHEREAS:

A.

On September 25, 2007 the Yukon Utilities Board (Board) issued
Board Order 2007-07 (Order).

At page 7 of the Order, the Board approves $18,418.04 for

Michael Buonaguro’s fees and disbursements related to the 20-Year
Resource Plan. The Order does not, however, include a cost award for
GST of $1,099.48, which Mr. Buonaguro is entitled to receive.

At page 7 of the Order, the Board approves $6,919.00 for

Mr. Buonaguro for fees related to the PPA matter. The amount
approved is based on 40.7 hours, and the hourly rate of $170.00. On
September 26, 2007 Mr. Buonaguro advised the Board that he only
incurred 39.9 hours, being $6,783.00. In addition, the Order does not
include GST of $406.98, which Mr. Buonaguro is entitled to receive.

At page 8 of the Order, the Board made a calculation error with regard
to Peter Percival's cost award. Specifically, the Board calculated
Mr. Percival’s approved costs of $98.00 and $2,756.25 incorrectly and

Board Order 2007-09

Page 1 of 2



subsequently awarded costs of $2,271.50. Mr. Percival's cost awards
correctly total $2,854.25.

E. The YUB wishes to clarify the disbursements awarded to the Yukon
Energy Corporation on page 10 of the Order. The disbursements of
$363,757.54 awarded for the 20-Year Resource Plan, and the

disbursements of $123,371.24 awarded for the PPA, are inclusive of
consulting costs.

THEREFORE, the Board amends the Order, as follows:

1. The Board awards GST of $1,506.46 for Michael Buonaguro.

2. The Board adjusts Michael's Buonaguro’s cost award for the PPA

matter from $6,919.00 to $6,783.00.
3. The Board awards costs of $2,854.25 to Peter Percival.

4. The Board’s direction on page 11 of the Order is amended to read as
follows:

NOW THEREFORE the Board orders as follows:

Yukon Energy Corporation shall pay the following amounts to
parties identified and that such payments shall be forthcoming
within 30 days of the issuance of this Order. All hearing costs shall
be recorded in a Hearing Reserve Account. YEC shall include in
its next GRA a proposal as to the appropriate dispensation of the
Hearing Reserve Account and a proper allocation of the costs in
the account to the different rate classes.

YECL $ 13,520.52
UCG $ 45,771.51
YCS $ 3,570.00
Percival $ 2,854.25
Government of Yukon $ 203.286.32
Total Cost Awards: $269,002.60

DATED at the City of Whitehorse, in the Yukon Territory, the ﬁ”‘
day of October 2007.

BY ORDER

Wendy Shanks
Chair

Board Order 2007-09 Page 2 of 2



